



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO ex rel.,
OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER,**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

No. S-1-SC-37903
Oral Argument Requested

TOBY ROMERO,

Defendant-Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

Submitted by:
Pete V. Domenici, Jr., Esq.,
Reed C. Easterwood, Esq.
Domenici Law Firm, P.C.
320 Gold Ave SW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 883-6250

Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner

February 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. INTROUDUCTION.....1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....3

 A. Background.....3

 B. Former town of Cutter.....6

 C. Romero’s purchase of the well and water rights.....8

 D. Water uses past 1960.....9

 E. Amount of water attributable to the railroad right.....11

 F. The Special Master’s Report.....14

 G. Appeal to the district court.....16

 H. The district court’s opinion and order.....19

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES20

 Standard of Review20

 Argument 21

 A.

As forfeiture is disfavored, all intendments against forfeiture should have been applied by the Court of Appeals reversing the Special Master.

 21

 B.

The ground water forfeiture statute makes sense as written, is non-divisible on its face and is to be narrowly construed as a matter of law.

.....25

IV. CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES:

Alliance Health of Santa Teresa, Inc. v. Nat’l Presto Indus., Inc.,
2007-NMCA-157, 143 N.M. 133, 173 P.3d 55.20

Badilla v. Walmart Stores East, Inc.,
2015-NMSC-029, 357 P.3d 936.....26

Bass Enterprises, et al. v. Mosaic Potash, et al.
2010-NMCA-065, 148 N.M. 516, 238 P.3d 885.....21

Burroughs v. Brd. of County Comm’rs, 1975-NMSC-051,
88 N.M. 303, 540 P.2d 233.....27

City of Albuquerque v. Reynolds,
1962-NMSC-173, 71 N.M. 428, 379 P.2d 73.....28

Clodfelter v. Reynolds,
1961-NMSC-003, 68 N.M. 61, 358 P.2d 626.....23

El Paso & R.I.R. Co. v. District Court of Fifth Jud. Dist.,
1931-NMSC-055, 36 N.M. 94, 8 P.2d 1064.....29, 30

Fitzhugh v. New Mexico DOL, Emp’t Sec Div.,
1996-NMSC-044, 122 N.M. 173, 922 P.2d 555.....21

Hall v. Carlsbad Supermarket/IGA,
2008-NMCA-026, 143 N.M. 479, 177 P.3d 530.....20

Hydro Resources Corp. v. Gray,
2007-NMSC-061, 143 N.M. 142, 173 P.3d.....28

<i>In re Application of PNM Elec. Servs.</i> , 1998-NMSC-017, 125 N.M. 302, 961 P.2d 147.....	28
<i>In re Sedillo</i> , 1972-NMSC-050, 84 N.M. 10, 498 P.2d 1353.....	21
<i>Jones v. Emp't Servs. Div. of Human Servs. Dep't</i> , 1980-NMSC-120, 95 N.M. 97, 619 P.2d 542.....	32
<i>Jones v. Holiday Inn Express</i> , 2014-NMCA-082, 331 P.3d 992.....	20
<i>Methola v. County of Eddy</i> , 1980-NMSC-145, 95 N.M. 329, 622 P.2d 234.....	27
<i>N.M. Mining Ass'n v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm'n</i> , 2007-NMCA-010, 141 N.M. 41, 150 P.3d 991.....	21
<i>Picket Ranch, LLC v. Curry</i> , 2006-NMCA-082, 140 N.M. 49, 139 P.3d 209.....	33
<i>Ponder v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2000-NMSC-033, 129 N.M. 698, 12 P.3d 960.....	20
<i>Rio Grande Chapter of the Sierra Club</i> , 2003-NMSC-005, 133 N.M. 97, 61 P.3d 806	21
<i>State v. Bowden</i> , 2010-NMCA-070, 148 N.M. 850, 242 P.3d 417.....	32
<i>State ex rel. Erickson v. Mclean</i> , 1957-NMSC-012, 62 N.M. 264, 308 P.2d 983.....	1, 20, 23, 30, 31
<i>State ex rel. Martinez v. McDermett</i> , 1995-NMCA-60, 120 N.M. 327, 901 P.2d 745.....	21
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Mears</i> , 1974-NMSC- 070, 86 N.M. 510, 525 P.2d 870.....	18, 20, 31

State ex rel. Reynolds v. S. Springs Co.,
1969-NMSC- 023, 80 N.M. 144, 452 P.2d 478.....16, 23, 29

State ex rel. State Engineer v. Elephant Butte Irr. Dist.,
2013-NMCA-023, 296 P.3d 1217.....21

State ex rel. Stratton v. Roswell Indep. Sch.,
1991-NMCA-013, 111 N.M. 495, 806 P.2d 1085..... 26, 31

Stennis v. City of Santa Fe,
2008-NMSC-008, 143 N.M. 320, 176 P.3d 309.....20

Yeo v. Tweedy,
1929-NMSC-033, 34 N.M. 611, 286 P. 970.....29

OTHER CASE LAW:

Commonwealth Irr. Co. v Rio Grande Canal Water Users’ Ass’n.
96 Colo. 478, 45 P.2d 622 (1935).....16, 17

Delta Canal Co. v. Frank Vincent Family Ranch,
2013 UT 69.....17, 22, 30

Gilbert v. Smith,
97 Idaho 735, 552 P.2d 1220 (1976).....23

Montclair v. Ramsdell, 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....26, 27

State v. Hagerman Water Right Owners, Inc.,
130 Idaho 727 P.2d 400 (Idaho 1996).....2, 33, 34

NEW MEXICO STATUTES:

NMSA 1978 § 12-2A-2 (1997).....27, 31

NMSA 1978 § 72-2-1 (1982).....28

NMSA 1978 § 72-12-1 (2003).....14

NMSA 1978 § 72-12-4 (1953).....23, 24

NMSA 1978 § 72-12-8 (A) (2002).....2, 3, 20, 25, 26, 27, 29, 34

NMSA 1978 § 72-12-8 (B-I) (2002).....27

NMSA 1978 § 72-12-8 (F) (2002).....17

NMSA 1978 § 72-5-28 (A) (2002).....2, 22, 25, 29, 32
 NMSA 1978 § 72-5-28 (B) thru (H) (2002).....32

NEW MEXICO REGULATIONS:

19.26.2.20(A) NMAC (amended 2005).....2, 32
 19.26.2.20(A) (1) thru (6) NMAC (amended 2005).....32
 19.27.2-3 NMAC (reserved).....32

NEW MEXICO RULES OF EVIDENCE:

Rule 11-301 NMRA.....17

NEW MEXICO RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE:

Rule 1-053 E (2) NMRA.....14

NEW MEXICO RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE:

Rule 12-318 NMRA.....1

NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTION:

N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 3.....24

OTHER SOURCES:

2 Kinney on irrigation and Water Rights, 2d Ed., (1912).....31
